The following table highlights the major currencies the Group operates in and the movements
against the Great British Pound (GBP) during the course of the year:

Average rate Reporting spot rate

2024 2023

Movement 2024 2023

Movement
United States  Dol lar 1.26 1.20 0.06 1.26 1.27 (0.01)
Euro 1.17 1.15 0.02 1.18 1.16 0.02

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk based on GBP equivalent carrying amounts of
monetary items at the reported date:

2024
£000

USD

2024
£000

EUR

2023
£000

USD

2023
£000

EUR
Cash and cash equivalents - 8 1 33
Trade and other receivables - 7 - 4
Trade and other payables (8) (61) (8) (88)
Net exposure (8) (46) (7) (51)

The Group does not hedge against foreign exchange movements.

Exchange rate sensitivity
The Group is mainly exposed to foreign exchange risk on the cash balances and trade and other
payables denominated in currencies other than GBP as detailed above.  A +/- 10% change in the
GBP:EUR and GBP:USD rate and the impact of a +/- 10% change on the exchange rates on the
transla�on of foreign subsidiaries into the Group's presenta�on currency would result in the
following changes:

2024
£000

2024
£000

2023
£000

2023
£000

Profi t/(loss)
+10%/-10%

Equity
+10%/-10%

Profi t/(loss)
+10%/-10%

Equity

+10%/-10%
USD (1) / 1 1 / (1) (11) / 11 16 / (16)
EUR (33) / 33 16 / (16) (18) / 18 25 / (25)

29.  Related party transactions
Aggregate base salaries paid to the Execu�ve Directors incurred during the year ended 30 June
2024 were £535k (2023: £545k). See note 9 for further details.

The aggregate amount paid to the Non-Execu�ve Directors for services for the year ended 30 June
2024 was £54k (2023: £54k).

During the year, the Company provided addi�onal loans totalling £2.2 million to its associate
company, Recyclus Group, bringing the total amount lent, to approximately £7.1 million (2023 as
restated: £5.1million) after recognising an equity element as further set out in Note 19.

Alex Stanbury and Robin Brundle are each Directors of Recyclus Group Limited. The coupon
interest on the loan between the Company and Recyclus Group is 2.5% per annum, or in the case
of late repayments, 4.5%. The amount charged for the year ended 30 June 2024 was £162,000
(2023: £196,000) including the recognition of overcharges recorded in the year ended 30 June 2023.